M “ I ' 215, Caron, Québec, Canada, GIK 5V6 QUILLES—BILLARD—-GYMNASE~-TENNIS
[N [s N[: 418)529-5395 Télex: 051-3369 BOWLING—BILLIARD—-GYMNASIUM—TENNIS

~QUEBEC ,-September- T8

Gentlemen:

Your Manufacturer 1s‘w9¥y p1ea§ed tc‘o?fer‘you e
the Instructions Handbook for your' p1ns‘etters Mod:e]l* 5004

You are ‘invited o readit yery: care *1]y, phrtw RE
cularly the section: ﬂeahng mth the mami:en’ani‘.e ‘of- the machi~
nes. _ . .

In*referm ng to ‘the'. ‘imstﬂuc‘m onsﬁ{andbock; ycu
will find that it is highly recommended::to use Pneumatic: ﬂﬂ
Z-400 and original parts exc?usﬂfe'ly, so as’ 1:0 i*nsure a troub’la
free operation. o L _

L

Yours very _'trq_ly .

MENDES TNC.

p LOUISE ROBERGE
Genera ¥ 01 rector




INSTRUCTIONS HANDBOOK

"MENDES

PNEUMATIC PINSETTER

CEFEIVYEPIN-

MODEL 500

For machines starting with serial number 7808=5030ﬁ:and up .

Manufacturer under 1icense from J;cqb J. Leid]:
Canadian patent: no. 963929
U.S. patent: . na. 3778057

September 1978




Division 1. BASIC FUNCTIONS

Division 2. BASICS OF OPERATION:

A - Méchanica]:

B - Air Systems:

€ - Electrical System:

September 1978
MODEL 500

Mount Frame

Cord System
Sensor System
Braking System
Ball Lift System -
Options

Air Supply System

Air Dryer and Filter

Main Cylinder

Function Control System
Function of Each Component.
Ball Lift System

QOptions.

Compressor o
Reset Control System.
Pilot Light

Options




Division 3. ADJUSTMENTS: (Pinsetter): A. Preliminaries

B. Fundamentals

C. Basic Adjustments
(a) Opening of valves
(b) Strings
(c) Delay timer
(d) Ungangling device
(e) Full-up position
(f)} Adjustment of retarder

(g) Speed adjustment

ADJUSTMENT DRAWINGS: - Mechanical

~ Pneumatic
Division 4. ADJUSTMENTS: Ball 1ift
Adjustment drawings
DIVISION 5. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
DIVISION 6. PARTS: Order spare parts by part number and description.

Always glve serial and model numbers of machines
when placing an order.

DIVISION 7. TROUBLE SHOOTING

September 1978

MODEL 500

U P UV —




It is understood that machines of any kind require
a minimum of care and should operate according to

BULLETIN REFERRING TO THE
FUNCTIONING AND MAINTENANCE QF THE
"MENDES"

PINSETTER

Yededededede dekededodedodede dodkededk ek dede dede dededod kdededekek

standards.

You are
program

cordially invited to read this instruction
and apply it carefully so that you may get

the best out of your investment.

 We also

The simplicity of this pinsetter being its main cha-
racteristic, it is very easy for anyone to understand

recommend you instruct your bowling Tlane
superintendent on the functioning of the machines.

its concept.

September 1978
MODEL 500

dedededek kR hdhh ki khikhhthhktihikii




_m,.mm..Hmz ‘ON 31LHYd ‘buag *aed- LPLAT *0°0 W04} BOUBDLL JBPUN Py X e 2E789°9¢ .,
| /ALY T | VAVNYD — 038300
318YIYVA ﬂ\\ 005 T300W SNOILONNA JISYd QU] SIQUIA @
13713123 Hvd SNOJLVDI103dS : :NOI 14140330

. —7\ \ \ |
uojjisod {moq-03-Apesy ‘o

, d dn- —/ 1N
uop3jsod dn-11nd g, N\
‘ ]




BASIC FUNCTIONS:

The preceding page shows a simplified diagram of the
5-pinsetter. Solid lines show all main parts in the
"ready-to-bowl" position, with pins on the deck. When
a pin is bowled, the sensor is activated, which causes
cylinders to pull sheaves on the drawbar from D-1 posi-
tion to D-2 position. The drawbar continues after the
pins are fully 1ifted, extending spring loaded cord
reels to move from R-1 position to R-2 position, to
ensure the pins are securely seated in their respecti-
ve rubber bumpers. When the reels reach R-2 position,
the drawbar contacts a spring lever which opens a rever-
sing valve, causing cylinders to move drawbar sheaves
back to D-1 position, lowering pins to deck again.

The sensor-brake éssembTy contains a unit which is acti-
vated by the string movement of a bowled pin. This unit
trips and releases the brake unit to "hold' position. At
the end of the 'up' movement (D-2 position), another trip
unit releases the brake to lock on 'sensed' strings. In
this fashion, bowled pins are held in 'up' position while
the remaining pins are returned to the deck. When all the
pins are bowled or when the solenoid valve button is pres-
sed, a full set of pins is automatically set on the deck.

September 1978

MODEL 500

Page 1.1




2. BASICS OF OPERATION:

A - MECHANICAL:

- Mounting Frame:

The machine is mounted on a simple iron pipe
frame. There are two types - one for fixed
type of installation, the other for s1iding

" type. All machines are supplied with the
fixed type which is the standard. The s1iding
type allows the machine to slide forward to-
free the pin deck for other games.

- Cord System:

Here is the concept of the system. Whether
the pinsetter is used for the games of fivepin,

duckpin or tenpin, an equal number of cords of
fourteen feet (14'), approximately four feet

(4*) as reserve cord is wound on each reel, are
attached to the top of the pins. These black

nylon cords of the highest quality whiten slight-

1y when subject to wear. The whitening is there-
fore, an inherent characteristic of the cord as

the nylon is basically a white resin braided into
cord and then dyed black. The only point of wear
on the cord is immediately above the top of the pin.
When the cord wears, it may be merely pulled through

September 1978
10 MODEL 500 Page 2.A.1



September 1978
MODEL 500

the pin, the worn out part cut away and
the cord refastened.

In the head of the pin is a plastic insert
which allows the pin to spin and roll without
twisting the cord. This greatly extends cord
Tife and ensures more accurate spotting of
pins.

Senscr System:

The sensor unit is a four component mechanical
unit, consisting of petro-chemical material of
the highest quality, which are:

finger (P-3)

- link (P-5)
- hook (P-9)
- arm (P-10)

The first three are essentially interlinked with
the hook engaging the forward end of the brake
arm (P-10),

Braking System:

The braking system has three main parts, a lower
adjustable bar M-12, a moveable upper rubber wheel
and a moveable steel quadrant. Normally the movea-
bile wheel is held in an upper position with the cord
passing freely between the wheels, when the brake is

Page 2.A.2




actuated the upper wheel falls onto the lower
bar with the cord between.

- Ball Lift System

The ball Tift is simply an arm which picks up

the ball and places it on the return rail system.
It is completely automatic in its operation, the
control valve bein activated when a ball falls in-
to the ball 1ift receiver.

September 1978

MODEL 500 Page 2.A.3
12



QPTIONS

1. SLIDING FRAME ARRANGEMENT  #QSF-1

The sliding frame arrangement is built of standard

iron pipe and allows the machine to slide forward

to free the pin deck for other games. The sliding

type is an extra and must be specified when ordering
ffﬁ machines. Also, pits should be reworked to be abTé

to reach the pedalboard.

2. PIN UP SWITCH #Qus

3. SERVICE SWITCH # QSS

4. MANAGER'S CONTROL PANEL #QMP

September 1978 Page 2.A.4
13 MODEL 500




B - AIR SYSTEMS: -

September 1978
MODEL 500

Air Supply System:

An adequate compressor supplies the air
into the system with a minimum pressure
never lower than 100 P.S.I. in main lines.
The compressor is equipped with an air
dryer to eliminate water going through the
air components.

Air Dryer and Filter:

An ajr dryer Cooler type eliminates conden-
sation and prevents in many instances water
from reaching air valves.

Main eylinder SUB-5003:

The pins are raised and lowered by a pair of

1 1/8" bore 37" stroke, double acting pneuma--

tic cylinders. The power is transferred to
the drawbar by the cylinders.

Function Control System:

Components used for the control of all the
different functions of the machine are:

Page 2.8B.1




15

September 1978
MODEL 500

Main Valves

B. Part Set Valve

C. Full Set Switch

D. Delay Timer

E. Solenoid Valve

F. Limit or Reversing
Valve

G. Pilot Valves

H. Relatch Cylinder

I. DPetangler Valve

J. Choke

K. Needle Valve

L. Stabilizing Pause Valve

M. Lubricator

N. Filter Regulator

0. Retarder

P. Shuttle Valve

Options:

QSS-500 Service Switch
QUS-500 Pin-Up Switch
QCM-500 Pilot Actuator
and Actuator Switch A-187

A-147 and
A-148

A-19-PS
A-810-FS
A-101-TI
V-NS

A-20-LV

A-101-TI and
A-102

A-12-E
A-100-DE
A-79°
A-23-SD
A-100-SP
A-175-LA
A-170
A-151
A-25

A-155-LV
A-155-PY
A-27

Page 2.B.?




16

Now taken in turn, THEIR FUNCTIONS IN ORDER ARE:

A - MAIN VALVES A-147 and A-148

These valves actuate the main cylinder
SUB-5003 back and forth.

B - PART SET VALVE A-19-PS

It is actuated when one or more pins are
bowled - it sends a pressure signal to the
delay timer.

C - FULL SET SWITCH A-810-FS
It is actuated only when a full set of pins
is bowled - it sends a pressure signal direct-
ly to the corresponding solenoid valves.

D - DELAY TIMER A-101-TI

Its function is to delay the signal from the
Part Set Valve A-19-PS. It transfers a signal
to the corresponding pilot valve which is inter~
grated in this module. It has an adjustable
screw to vary the time of the delay.

September 1978

MODEL 500

Page 2.B.3




-~
o

17

SOLENCID VALVE V-NS

1t is actuated from the push button at the
score stand or ball rack, or by the full set
switch. Its function is to send a pressure
signal to the pilot valve integrated in the
A-102 module. It is an electrically opera-
ted valve at 24 V.A.C.

LIMIT OR REVERSING VALVE A-20-LV

It is actuated when the pins reach the full-up
position. Its function is to cancel all signals
from the pilot and solenoid valves.

PILOT VALVES A-101-TI and A-102

Their functions are to give a clear sharp signal
to the main cylinder conirol valve.

RELATCH CYLINDER A-12-E

Its function is to relatch all the P-10 and allow
a full complement of pins to be reset on the deck.

DETANGLER VALVE A-100-DE

This valve operates only when, in a normal delay,
the 1imit valve has not been actuated. Its func-
tion is to untangle the strings when the drawbar

is moving back and forth. It has an adjustable

screw to vary the time of the delay.

September 1978

MODEL 500

Page

2.8B.4




J - CHOKE A-79

Its function is to delay the action of the pilot
valve in order to get time to build a positive
pressure on the pilot corresponding to the part set.

K - NEEDLE VALVE  A-23-SD

Its function is to slow down the falling of the
pins on the pindeck.

L - STABILIZING PAUSE VALVE A-100-SP

Its function is to stabilize the pins to the sta-
“ bilizers. It has an adjustable screw to vary the
W) . time of the pause. '

M - LUBRICATOR A-175-LA

Its function is to lubricate automatically cylinders
and valves.

N - FILTER REGULATOR A-170

Its function is to control air pressure, Tilter the
air, and remove condensation partially.

0 - RETARDER A-151

Its function is to close temporarily the exhaust.
This has for effect to slow down the speed of the
pins when sitting on the pindeck.

SEPTEMBER 1978

'8 Model 500 Page 2.B.5




P - SHUTTLE VALVE A-25

Its function is to divide the exhaust of
the relatch cylinder A-12-E.

- Ball Lift System:

It is a catapult that returns the balls to the
player. The operation is very simple. When &
ball rolls into the catapult, the weight of the
ball opens the control valve located in the bas-
ket. Allowing air to enter the cylinder, thus
) raising the ball to the ball return. - Its main

components are:

a) Filter Regulator A-170
b) Ball Lift Cylinder A-12
¢c) Main Valve A-130
d) Metering Screw A-137

FUNCTION OF EACH COMPONENT

A -  FILTER REGULATOR A-170

Its function is to control the air pressure

in the system, filter the air, and prevent most
of the water from going into the system. This
filter regulator may be used for no more than
two ball 1ifts, per filter regulator unit.

19 September 1978

MODEL 500 Page 2.B.6




20

September 1978
MODEL 500

BALL LIFT CYLINDER A-12

The ball 1ift cylinder is fitted with an
air cushion so that when the arm nears
the bottom of its travel, it encouters
the air cushion which brings the arm to
a gentle stop.

MAIN VALVE A-130

Its function is to feed the cylinder. It
is actuated by the weight of the ball in
the basket.

METERING SCREW A-137

Its function is to slow down the descending
of the catapult.

Page 2.B.7




C - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM:

- Compressor:

An adequate power supply for the compressor
as well as the air dryer is essential. As
to the pinsetter itself, the electrical sys-
tem operates at 24 volts A.C. The transfor-
mer which supplies the power for actuating
the solenoid valves operates at 115 volts
A.C.

- Reset Control System:

The reset push button control, at the score
stand, allows the player to call for a new
set.

- Pilot Light:
This is a L.E.D. 1ight. When "on" there is
a red 1ight indicating the available current
of 24 volts.

September 1978
22 MODEL 500 Page 2.C.1




23

September 1978
MODEL 500

OPTIONS

Q0S-500 'ON/OFF SWITCH

As an option, there may be an On/0ff toggle
switch at the counter control desk to operate
or to stop the pinsetter.

QMP-500 MANAGER'S CONTROL PANEL

The Manager's control panel box consists of:

a) one On/O0ff switch

b) one pilot light

c) one cycle counter with reset which is
located at the manager's counter.

Page 2.C.2




af ‘qu o] ‘f°f UWOX] eouedl[ Japun - >
aad ‘qud TPTOL L woay TL Jopun PJy \\N“wﬁq 8L'80°92 ..

,.mm;.am_ ON 311HVd .
. YAvYNVD — 2383N0 @
\

YTEVEERLE
apo
n 005 LoPOYW ueabelp Buldiy DUy sAUAN
mjmxuwf a m 'gvd SNOILY141034S :NOILdIHDS3C]
©05-dwd)) 0G-500

B

(008-10) _

_

S |

56« |

T . (@59C-an5-X0T 4IM0d

Ao ]

OL_B

= .
AbZ W%u ©® %v % @v P [
4T -
YY Y VY VY < Y ©18-3-r0MS 136 11nd
@@@@@www
%S
] . \
@ 2] &
RERD) Coog-wot )  GGN-DD

(00CO-0N8 ~ A550  X08 10U 1IN0 011NN INd )

24




255717

..!.:1...%Q...“.Mm&..: . u-rqm ............ 5. .

.:....%:. - mu>

. gpeue)
“ON FILNVd 005 - TIA0M [042U0D $,43beuew pue auiyodeu
- ]
s&m weabelg Bupdij : 2eqenp
: 3T3H03 | 1Y SNOILVDI41034S : NOILdI¥I$30

LA
_ I
— -
i . ‘.:“..c. v . “_
- {ousydue Bnpg - 4 !
s T aegunegy oy
3ubLL 30iLld ~ 1d !
R pLous{os - 0§ '
0 1461 3tunburyseR - W !
) 19594 |enuel - ¥4 !
o 19s I1nd - s4 |
|eUtWAd] [043U0D S, Jabeuey - 91 !
[RulWA8} X0q uoijouol auryoey - Wi !
WL
o¥
Sy NS/ Afr2

2-4 )

q37 J .

*a




3.

SEPTEMBER 1978
MODEL 500

ADJUSTMENTS:

A -

PRELIMINARIES:

Before proceeding with any adjustments, please
make sure that:

a) Manager's Control is “on". (Option).

b) Proper pressure feeds the machine at least
100 P.S.I. The standard gauge on the com-
pressor will tell you.

¢} Proper electricity will reach the solenoid
valves.

d)} Compressed air pressure is adjusted at 80
P.5.I. when coming into each and every
machine.

e) Proper pressure for the ball Tifts.

FUNDAMENTALS :

Never forget your pinsetter is a string machine. -
Its good operation is related to the proper length
of the string. A1l the mechanism of the machine

is being adjusted according to the right length of
the string. - Any variation in the length of the
cord caused by humidity or stretching is sufficient
to trouble the system.

The Quality Control Department of the manufacturer
took very good care to ship you a machine that was

Page 3.1




. 28

September 1978
MODEL 500

a) cothete]y adjusted

b) field tested

¢} checked before shipment
(ref. sheet control)

BASIC ADJUSTMENTS:

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(9)

(a)

(c)

Opening of valves.

Adjustment of strihgs.

Adjustment of delay timer.
Adjustment of untangling device.
Adjustment of the full-up position.
Adjustiment of the retarder.
Adjustment of the speed (Down).

Opening of valves:

Make sure A-101-TI and A-100-SP are not
completely closed.

Adjustment of strings:

See adjustment on drawings MEA-35-1
MEA-35-2

Delay Timer:

It is essential to operate the pinsetter
with a minimum delay of three (3) seconds
between the falling of the first pin until

Page 3.2




29

September 1978
MODEL 500

(d)

the machine starts into its cycle.
This delay allows the machine to re-
gister the fallen pins before starting
a new cycle.

You increase or reduce the delay by
turning the adjustment screw of the
module A-101-TI. If you do not reach
three {(3) seconds, just turn the adjus-
ting screw very lightly. Wait till the
machine makes a complete cycle - count
again and repeat the procedure till you
reach stipulated seconds.

IMPORTANT

In view of checking the delay, touch only
one cord and start counting the seconds
before the machine starts into its cycle.

Untangling device:

Your machine is equipped with an untangling
device. It requires the proper adjustment
to get the best of it:

a- Knot two cords

b~ Adjust detangler valve A-100-DE
so the machine pauses during four
(4) seconds before the drawbar
moves back and forth. To increase

Page 3.3




30

September 1978
MODEL 500

(e)

(f)

or decrease pausing time, turn
the screw accordingly.

Full-up position:

The A-100-SP valve prolongs or reduces time
for the full-up position of the pins to the.
stabilizers before they set on the deck.
Adjust the valve. to reach a minimum pause of

cne second.

The A-100-SP provides an adjustment whereby
pins can be held in full-up position for a
short interval to allow them to stabilize in
centering rings before being lowered to deck
and ensures accurate spotting of pins.

Adjustment of the retarder:

To prevent the pins from falling too heavily
on the pin deck, a pause has been built in.
This is the flow control valve A-23-SD which
controls rate of this pause. - Just close or
open this valve to adjust the speed with which
pins set on deck.

To raise or lower the setting point of the pins,
just move the adjustment of the retarder valve
bracket M-501-A towards the front or the rear
of the pinsetter.

Page 3.4




31

September 1978
MODEL 500

(g)

Speed adjustment:

There is no adjustment for the ascending
of the pins. - The full-up position re-
quires .750 to 1 second. -~ The siow -
down of the pins is controlled by the
needie valive A-23-5D.

Time required for this operation including
adjustment of the retarder should be 2.5
seconds.

Page

3.5




;O@aqmznoz 31LYvd puad *38d - (pLa7cp-{ WOJS SIUIDL| J43PUN PUiy COVL yaay| PETOV Il
g4/3/27 F31v9 005 T3G0MW MITA NOILDIS LNOYA ¥INMO1 VAYNVYD = 9383N0
J18¢1voA . INIWLSNCOY  TYOINVHOIN ouy sIqUIN
1311313 1HYd SNOILVIIdID3dS - . INOILJIYDS30

b—_——_e

. *¢-Ge-y3IW 9fied € 3@ uMoys se 33s

",

*s3u0 BUiMO{[04 3y} uo pue abed
SLY] UO uMoys-se aulyoew 3snipe Moj
*S3J0) uo doys ||}M JeqMedp 3ARBUS
*aujyoew ayoho o3 uld v J43A0 OLY

/ . MBU ® ULPIQ0 0} Y-ll-d 2ACW *SINU pue MIJIISIBS UISOOT
. | . . b -\‘ -
T e ) T @gésgﬁ &
. —T ’
. ! =21 %_
- \\_
N —— ~ Ni.... e &
¢ )
. . . = . _‘
p- pue 2-ge-y3W abed uo umoys se 3snlpy *L c i =‘
2-5e-yiW 9bed uo umoys se 3snlpy 9 p—"
#-GE-yIW abed UO UMOYS Se 3SNLPY G mom————m— ey . =‘
p-pue g-GE-y3IW Sabed uo umoys se 3snfpy 'v | s s — T : Lt
- pue |-GE-yIW MO{®q umMoys se Isnlpy "¢ ,_.J_, s : %
¢- pue {-SE~YIW BA0Qe uMoys se 3SNLpy °Z . —n_
¢- pue 2-GE-Y3W UC uMoys se 3snlpy °| " -2 _J. ' Lele} Laeacad \_
<&

JIN03HIS LNIWLSNLaY =
—
-m GE- <wz mm.mﬁ_ e ———— — ....r.l e Ju T f
78 UMOYS SB 13§ MU B ULe3qO0 03} Jeq |{nd ysje|ay ( — _ 4M -

- .

*p-W MBJOSUN U0 MAUIS Y, 3INU UIS00T IAHV _ i x___

o ity w ) HWH\INNL\.NlHNN‘NNNN_“.M_ fod d d el v L
N S T s E e G I CGEAN @, -
: 110 i - : pd .. _m , r o 1 ﬁ\~

N




. - * . ll‘\;d g
Z_CC-YIWioN 3iLbvd PUSd ~38d [PLo1 '0'0 WOJJ 20Uadl] 43pun Pyl 2o 2 o w3
~ h L
§7/3/41 31va VAYNYO ~ 038300 (TR
_ 00§ 1300W SLNIWLSNCAY TYIINYHIIW Ul B3(YU2
71819 YA _mm\v : | _, | Uy soqUIN &
[ERNE ] 'Hvd SNOLLYDI4103dS ‘NO{11d1d05340 _

: | | -

‘pobebua ade sayedaq uaym 1da0xs o

Jeq 49M0] JO Jeald 3G sAem|e jsnw Buials T INVIHOdWI
‘uoLioe ajedq Jadoad aoy
umop Jo dn Aludas saje(d pua yjoq 3snipy

*3A[RA BY3 O .
furjenioe OOiu.\..r\\s -uotLytsod
340439 ,8/L st 9 O O dn-{{n} ut
O\ O Q ade surd uaym
O , @ .1 punoae si
OQ\ © 2JURISLP SLYL- |
‘uorrlsod {M0g-03-Apead UL SL BuLydew . !
pue 189S MaU © J9340 010" SL 9ouelsip Stuj- £ 9 O A

33




--GE-H NN 31w | A L
RV . VANV = 2383ND |
005 T300W SINIFWISACQY TWIINVHOAW UY §I(TUD
279914 Aw\v.ﬂ ] soQualy W
EARELRE] o ‘HYd SNOTLYDI41D3dS . CNOLLdIYOSIa

e

i

‘ugritsod dn-ny
uL aJde supd usym ,z/1 | 0%
papualxa aq 3snw Butads sLyj- ¢

e i i

‘uoLyLsod dn-p{nj ui
adp suld UdUM pJaod Jj0

"uol3ytsod Jb/L 29 1snw suabuly Josuss- ¢

dn-{Inj uL
auae suid uaym

$1 30URISLD SLYL- *uoiytsod dn-inj uL 3de

suitd usym /1 SL 2ouelsSLp SLYi- 2

34




“ AN mm EM_Z ION 31LHVd puadried - [PLO7 "[P°[ WOA)L SSUSDLL Jopun pyi ”Mm\\m&«h JEb/- 80
_ L S8 3NO 005 TI00W SINIWLSNCAY TYIINYHOIM VAYNVO = 9383N0 1o

[ s g ouy SIQUOY

— 3113HJ3 ‘Hvd SNOILY 31413348 ‘NO1LdI¥2S30

E W =
=z . . _

3 _lll.l...x.l
_
_

*uotzisod dn-jpng ut
_: o
Z e o T D i e e b it i prars k\ﬁ%b _ S&\

suld-spaod J40 /L o4e Sa9bul) JOSUSS UIYM 3DURIS|P 04B7- ¢

—— ~ T T
e ey g || g | | ,
- i -
e E— Ll T
_ |
Q) |
_- Adizaresy ey
*paja ldwoo s) juswisnlpe Jajje
£l pnio4eo smaudsias uazybliada fsaul]
pa330p UL umoys uotlpsod o3 wed 3snfpe of~-
*paJinbad Se pJBMYORQ U0 pAeMLO)
“sauL| pa1iop Aq paedipuL se 9z27-1d Yo0|q @A0Wl pue SM3JAIS 135S UISO0T~ G
psuoLlisod aq pgnoys wed ayy ‘(|-Q) uoilisod
»1M0Q-03-ApeaYy, B4} UL S| JeqMedp Syl UDYM- [/
lo}
& o




FAIT PAATIE DU

AUTOMATIC PINSETTER

- : P | PLANTE UR
— SUR-5003 == N-330 | PUTOMATIQUE
? ! L3 REVISION
| i Oy
: kSUQ-‘ilG-Q

SuB-5003

@

n-20-LV SQ-153 o
. [ ]
_\ | :- ¥ | APp 4“ -
CEn| @ |
I _j]
— ~—M-501 D -I0I-TI 215 GARON
/ 0 100-DE ]
_ n-100-5P
I
7 R-333 )
A-100 ——~ .
a-100 ; _ - MenpPe s we.
— 41/
n-106 —::;'—‘\\l % : ..'Tr:} . *"{ .
— — { | MoODELE
m p-141
O a9l A-25 500
‘E'BO?; Q—l_n'Q {Boviv)
: ) DossigER DATE
p e 11-1-75
= - CHART OF
coLoui
) @ DES. PAR ECHELLE
, Ilg:-: EEE }n-roe . é&j VARIABLE
< 5-  Baug AU
e ey b won b DRSS
8- Bnack  pote Al COMPONENTS & ADJUSTMENT
fq T ExhuxT- GAAY N- 143 g
=0-13 T o - sunee ] COMPOSANTES R BIR
A_314 E"S 4_2 (cp?'cl"q MO AUBRICATE CiRLIIT~ AFp ET ﬂJU STEMENTS

SUB 6 5 O O NO DU DESSIH

- 100 e ) ' PNQ‘SS“ l

an»‘f}f]un:a UNDER LICENCE
FRON I LEIDL FATENT PENDING

.ﬁi‘,ﬁfg,i_:i_:-"'., L . FE N S . C e . . . . . - . - - o, - . o me e e ——




UGN IGO0 HY3Y @ . @._.zomuumw.» St m_w.g,.mmsomm%

uotytsod aapes spussaudad

N-mmnmgwqun*szxs €00G-4dnS _ [oquAs 4o uoliuod umuwwmm
v1.5L0 = @ = @
INIMBYQ QLY ~3<C .
. 3
01 LBNIHIS 5
INVN sntuvyg |
awas .I‘a@w@hﬁwmxn
82/ /42
1Lva angg.

J3ainh MouWd SI2

.u:.h.@ﬁﬂuﬁ
ddv
CELY
Uy
JATHA \ o
: ._-mm‘._:r_aa ~
oazu,_omv.. 15—
135 MIN/ -~
NolS1A3Y m

431 13SNId F8NT ON L Tddne Hmm

£1dd0s 3901 —<C1s
WNHTE @

3-21-4

36




il

YIGAN 1340
£-GE-Nd uoLytsod aa[ea syussaudad
10qWAS 3o uoljJ4od padeal)

wIawnu ssvw|.
*310M

INIMBYQ
Ot LUNIHIS

IRV sMImVYae

RTEL O A mv INOY + | mog
. 01 Apead sl sulydew Uaum

11935 | 7a Asbia or

b

=

LL/2/02 :
jiva ERTY 4

J3gind Noubd 12
ELLN o) A N2 e& |

| JATYA
wav | . \YITONBL3Q

Nots1rAad

d3LL3SNId | 3an1 oN-£1ddns—s ,
LSNYHX T —-~

U_Z_%m._.z& £1ddNS I8N Temxfs
JILVINE Y MNYTg ®




W.mmfcz "oN 31LHY4 ‘buad "3eg - LPLo] (0 WOAY 22UBDL| Japun EEL. ,t\_\,\\:&L BLH -6
| 94-60-5l:31va) | VaVNVD — 938300
Y, 005 13004 g0L-Y  YOLOINNDD 3SOH Q311vL3C Uy 89 UOTN
13713193 '4vd SNOILYD14103dS _ ‘NOILdINOS3Q

T AN IATOA L3S L88d v, 0L -1N0
JATUA L3S 1d0d Wodd -N

&

SNGON IKTEA LIWTT 7.5 0L =170
. | ST T TATOA LTI 993 O8I -

JATEA 101id AOdd ,Z% O @ﬂ/ ¥3ANT149 135 14 ECEE R

JATEA LA g3y 0L -.LN0 JINQON IATHA L3S 1Nd 25 OL-L00

JATHA LOTid 0¥ -NI M

JATBA L3S L¥bd OL -LNO

[1ddns 9ip aa.LgoEan -m

G104INYW YIY 0L -LNQ

IS Jan1-NON - NI
" IATOA 107 OL -Lno

39



-
)

41

4. ADJUSTMENTS: BALL LIFT

a) Air pressure at about 50 1bs.
Pressure should be set so that arm 1ifts
smoothly to deposit ball into ball receiver
with no violent motion.

b) The slowing down speed of the catapult is
controlled by the "metering" screw A-137

Jocated on the top of cylinder A-12. See
drawing MEA-25-1.

¢) Refer to the drawing for the adjustments.

SEPTEMBER 1978
MODEL 500

Page 4.1




I .ﬁlmm- GMEHOZ 3L Vd puad ied - [PE9] "0 ( Wodf 9asuadl| Jspun ﬁ.%_z_ - ..w- Y iy _..\,J,..\ ......ﬁ..,.:;.»
LLLELL 53w VAYNYD — 0383N0 (o~
| - = % 005 1300W 1417 1vd oul sa(uoly (x
w’ K [}
ERNEZF] - dvd SNOILYIId103dS ‘NOILAIHIS3]

Mauos Butasjaw syl - S €1-Y

_@ "34LL LLeg _
aul JO umop paads syl S|04U0D

g 1
.,.,rrwx.mw

0cl-4

Ve ——

i =

09-H

“BALRA Y2

mmw AHHV 1097304d 03 St uUOLIoUNY SIT
i 1 *14ed SLY] SAOUWRA JIAIN -

42



pusad *qud

TPTe] ‘L0 ®WOJ] Q0ULLTT Jopun ‘BN

L\W&\: Hddy .,,__.T.. :

£ THAA

T‘ nm Hmz ‘ON JilYvd

/%77 3ivo

00§ T00W

|
|

L1OWISSY INOT gid

“yavNv9 — 2383N0

ER

T HIEA 7 ouy so(quoly (Xtm
e ERRE k] & ‘HYd mzo_._.,qu_u:an_m ‘NOLLdIH D530 é
BE-4
¢y-u _
T L7 g \.,
g 1417 1198 \ 1 é@
-~ _
Rva _
|
:
H-1€ -4- “
ell-Y ___
29y LM,M
‘ x.,l_.nu
80¢-Y- 1
|
}
H
ove-v X

ey
r-lrk.-i‘rh”..ﬂ

ILl-Y
au3

oLl

"A1dosmM 3411 Lieq
LLo 03 Bnld SLY} 2A0URY

\

X!

43



5. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of this machine may be grouped into
three classifications:

- Mechanical maintenance

- Proper lubrication

- Cleanliness and good housekeeping.

A - Mechanical maintenance:

- Pin string: - With any normally busy house, pin
strings should be inspected daily and if showing
evidence of wearing off, should be shortened and
refastened and the string tension readjusted to
compensate for the shortened string. If a proper
program of string maintenance and inspection is
set up, never will a string break during normal
play. Put very simply, there is no excuse for
strings breaking in play other than careless string

maintenance.

VIBRO INSULATORS AND BASE PLATE SPACER BOLTS

These are subject to continual violent shock and
vibration. They should be checked frequently for
tightness.

MOISTURE DRAINS
Amount of play and atmospheric conditions dictate
the amount of moisture entering into the system.

September 1978

MODEL 500 Page 5.1
as



48

September 1978

MODEL 500

Your machine is equipped with a refrigerated
Air Dryer which eliminates automatically all
moisture., ATl filter bowls and drain legs
should be checked weekly. At no time should
water be allowed to reach bottom of fiiter
glement of machine filter bowls.

It is also very important to drain daily the
moisture from the compressor. Always prevent
water from entering into the machine.

LUBRICATION:

Proper lTubrication is essential to a smooth
running trouble free machine and also for pre-
venting its wearing out. Here again, the quan-
tity of play dictates how often and how much
Tubricant should be used.

CAUTION:

Use only recommended pneumatic oil No. Z-400.
Many modern Tubricating oils, except pneumatic
0il - contain additives which can affect the
rubber parts of the pneumatic components and
cause serious problems.

MAIN CYLINDERS INTERNAL LUBRICATION:
Use only oil Z-400 to lubricate your main cy-

Tinders. For automatic oiler adjustment consult
drawing PNA-35-2,

Page 5.2




]
4
g

47

September 1978
MODEL 500

MAIN CYLINDER CABLE

Once a week, wipe off any dirt from cylinder
cables and 0il1 entire length of both ends
Tightly with pneumatic oil Z-400.

BALL LIFT CYLINDER

Once a week, remove plug A-54-B on the main
air line feeding a pair of elevators, add ten
(10) drops of pneumatic oil Z-400 and replace
the plug.

MECHANICAL LUBRICATION

Every moving part should be properly lubricated
with Z-400 pneumatic oil only.

AIR EXHAUST MUFFLERS AND FILTER ELEMENTS

Filter element on pressure regulator in timer
exhaust mufflers on main valve, retarder valve
and rear limit valve will become partially
clogged. These can be cleaned by washing in a
solvent such as "Varsol". We recommend that
they be replaced when solvent cleaning is no
Tonger gffective.

CLEANLINESS AND GOCD HOUSEKEEPING

Machines must be kept free of dirt, dust and
excess of oil.. A clean machine is a well cared
for machine, and will give good service, and

. Page

5.3



48

troublefree operation.

OIL REMOVAL FILTER

When operating with an 0il removal filter on
the main air line, which is a highly recommen-
ded device to be installed, the filter unit of
this device should be changed when a pressure
drop becomes apparent {approximately 10 1bs
drop in pressure).

September 1978

MODEL 500

- Page

5.4




M.JWW/,

C-GE-UNd.

-4 g1ud TUOINHIAL

. ‘PP wodf 8JdUSDT[ Jepun *pJj 2 C C b
ued *qud TPTET ‘L wody T Jepun “pJi{ LA gl I ~bo-&

% i

[T

133713H23

777477 3o

i ..

005 T3C0W
SNOILYDI4103dS

‘NOILLdIY

YAVYNVI — 2383N0

INIWLSNTIY 10L631aan1-0Lng | -oug sequeyy

2530

{saquaW = 00¥-Z) L}o u_pmazw=a asn skemiy ‘ALTTYAD 110

4

*158MG| S3} 3@ S} eaJe Bupmoq 8yj
up aunjedadud] Juapque Byl udYM auop aq
asnuw jususnfpe syl “A3LS0ISIA [LO Byl

uo 399443 ue sey aunjedsadumwl Y3 ddULS

*$31242 ¢ 40 G 43d {0 Jo dodp IUO
396 nok |L3un juaugsnipe 3y} uani
TUBALUPMDUDS B YR M ¢ (s?04D g|
punoJe 49348) 31n24L9 ay3 ybnoayl
Bujaq (10 JO SSBIX3 3Y3 43}y - *d

*ueld ay3 UO UMOYS Se ,13AB[

jusunsnlpe, 3yl je 99 3snw 110 - 'y ILON

_ *(pe3snfpeaud Auo03oey s|
2w SNLpe SLYL) 319ap L0 JOf MIJDS UL snlpY - "d-—

*L9AD [0 WL L =~ ez Somen

"+ 12A3| jusuRSNLpY |

“*|9A3| L}O wnuLXeW |,

* NOLLAYD

£ I038D14GN|~03NE B3 LLL4 O3 ,300UU0DSLP Folnb, 393uuodsig  :NOILAYO

49



M ﬁIWM-HME ‘ON 311¥Vvd _ \m\\nm\&q‘.:&q T LL THAA
AL/ EL 3o IAIL H¥3IANS FONVNILNIVW QU0 VAVNYO ~ om_m_w:c_
wﬂ ﬁ I\W& QﬁH mnvnﬂ E
"t 3113003 'yvd SNOILYDIH193dS 'NOLLJINDS3a

suUdn] 11 J1 39suo pue Buus syl Buoje uld auUl epNS 6

Burays oy uung

*U011095 NGO UJOM BU3 1ND pue c_a.
ay3 ybnouysz umop Buluys auyy epNs

BUlS By uo ‘
wBa INU mou e Ajwadaly ebems pue

Jaysem aoejdeyd - diy Butuis ayl cgjm.@lvl

“3nu 8y Japun duint e adeys o3 dny
Inu pabems wodl /1 e Buluys Jio nD

:{:

DNIYLS NJOM ¥ dIVd3yd 0L MOH

50




C M mu
*g1bue daais Jr UJng
nJyl Buiuys no IxeN

‘AmOlag UMOoYS se Buo]

al 1se9] e usyiebol ayjesys pue
BulJIs 118w udng mopN  "Bululs jo
U01]095 UJOM 15ed Ul SaLDUl m3j

v Jdaysem pue bBnid (aalms aplsg

N-mmizﬁ_oz 3114vd pubd e — ip1e1 (- wouy aoueall wepun PIW | A S| 8261780
. 4 0
Z7AVATEEE 005 pue VaVNYO - 038300 ()"
. A iR B
™ %\m 50-00-001  ST13AOW | TONVYNILNIVW QHOO Quj sIUIY @\
t3913m03] ny SNOILYD14103dS INOILJINI53a 4
11 TuNol- | N9l

(11 *B614) uid Nuyy
11am Buius 11nd pue
WV BNd 19AIMmS (Ind =

ONTHLS NHOM Vv divd3ayd O.L MOH

51



N.mm-z_znoz 211HVd

e ey e

94/ Vb/ Gliava
x|

‘3113IHI3 %m«i

L} W

00§ pue

“pd

SO -40-001 ST1300W

SNOILLYJI4103dS

iad "jed — P11 T WOWU] 92U8di] JIPUn PV

\.\\—\Q\) ‘Hddy 846180

i1 IONVYNILNIYW QH00

‘NOILdIED53d

Q&(Z(U —3383N0 ._.J?

QU SIQUILY [ \1

‘Amol9q
UMOUS Se 9]0y Ol
J4asU) pue Jaylaboy 6md
pue Jsysem nu medda -

apisInNo /1 BUIJIS IN0dd TMON -3

Iy jsuiebe dwin] ' asny
o3 pua oD uung  "Iu padwiJvl

+Bululs ojuo Alwdly U dwtud pue Buisys
JO pua pauJng ised 118m ‘g INU MaU MIJDS -

52



_\O@O 'ON 31LUVd

PO N ”m&,q_

HNS1 24/21/0z 3ive J9IN A VAVNVD — 038300 (77>
Z1UIYUA Y 008 : 13aow AENISSY A TVA roup sI(qUIO N mm-w‘..w
;3113103 SNOILYD1d193dS W_m Q W_/Q\I_..m NH_ 'NGI1dIHDG§30 e

29-H

57




‘ON J11YVvd

9./CL/ V¢ atvo

-
—

_:.::\“ !

A 1dNISSY

VAYNVO —~ 2383N0 1.,

ouyp saquap (i Q
Z

719YI1YPA Sy 7 006 - 77.10W
_ LYIHD lnu-..:\..m.ﬁ_ SHOILYDILI1D3dS mqm\/\//qﬁ/h*o :NO11did0530
b-9ld
™) &.@@-2 N ‘N ]
S LH
1 =y At
i ,-lai B D i N
. I\‘
§-H _ @-oe-zu
GZd ia
- - 97-H - n-
Y-L2d—" \
- Y-l-d -
(W] Al lw 1 -
Jirrit R o IR v DO EUS B ALrod BN Lovcrs S Rt O o & N
L L. L . \ ] L./ \_J L

88



< 4/ ot/

OOMN :ON 3118Vd L0 e
ansy J2/21 /i atva %l_m_ _\LM_ mm< vavyNvd — 2393N0

FTHYIYHA 006 : 7700N ouy soquopy (s,
c \mw\% M\/l_/\\/ 1_12\/__I_ ‘NO1LdiYI530 ﬁ,,,ﬁ_:.

131713423 ‘Hvd SNOWLY DIH1D3dS

J
cZ-W——]
Wa].. i - IH:!.‘E4I|II.._J L - _ _“.m.r_.ﬂ4 s .Elllll__m‘..l |.|w,
S N .
AN g il e i = | | femonnng
\ 5 |
N-T_ g fﬂ:ﬁufm\n =2 " _
el
\ L
00§2-W - -
erzn—71" "
- 89G-Y VI T Nemyh” WS
0e¥ g4
[0)]
[[§]




LGE

H

‘ON 311dvd

L4/ 2/ €2 31va

NId3AIS

-JV HIA

AAINISSV

u.\.\%n ..:%q_ gle/
JI\‘
VQYNVI — 0383100 %

-% . z_azw:o : 13Q0NW . — . ouy saqualy (xttn
N . gx& SNOLLYDI4193dS mm&_\LDm I_ - orLaosaal /E\\
g-¢v-H
mo_‘._zl_/ | - 6¢-H
| FLTRE
| K ] 08 -H
| T
| | e e lams
| T W...,.”....” W
| s = Zz-H— |
| SRS = |
ml‘bw..m\ | o | ..
| [ . .
\\ S |
76e-Wr —
=T 1GE-WN S
LD _N
A
=

60




@OO@ 0N LV

f\:\\\ﬁ _._:qm_ ..MN\.\..\ : ..‘,.m\_ e
Sz Md KTHNISSY | vavwa-osmno. giy
TRUNA | 2 °69-d9-00, :aon|  JAVAHS HAdINNG R T
111313 ‘HVd SNOILYD141234S : ‘NOLLJIHOS3d
_—
v¥-H

A - g

5

4

-

&1




4\._. H
»
- {

IR

) ,* Ciiddvl
ansi ZZ7 /0 1vo MY AT1dINEFSSY _,wo<z<oxowmw:o Q
3 1YIYYA g 005 <00t : 7300w JAYVIHS HOSNIS | o™ 2™ )
31713423 ‘HVd SNOLLY DA 1D3dS 'NQILdIYD530

gl-d

0-GEH

62




:Cnu ‘ON m_.ﬁm_ﬁ

s._._q..ﬁ_,q"..

—_—

B

TR P

NSl 2L/ 2/ 1:a1va

A IHNASSY
_\/_md\ I._mmm"zo_._.m&uwmm

VaVNVD — 0393N0
*ou] BOUOY

@

| = N\ . 130N 114
! hw,:wxuu gnmﬁ_ SNOILYDI193dS

LI-N

YL-5

63




| N_\O@ ‘ON 3114 Yd

YR R _ LM
S g S L yan

Smsm“_\,m ZZ7Wg m>> M1 X1gINFSSY VQvNvO ~ 0383N0 (TR
; _ Gavtans QU] SA(UOI
13113123 % :Wvd QQWNO&.@M.MNW&S%E ><m_.|_ m W_mﬁu_ _\/_“@ﬂm.momma é

vv-H N

9e-H
a-001-W- \
'7

-

L

L

-9 -d

b-9t-H

84




LOS

ans

‘ON 31LHVYd

GK\NF\N...E&O.

Rt

‘HYvd

106-102 - 00G

“puad ‘1ed [PLAT L[ WNLL DUSDL[ JBPUN DK

f ity 7 Ry
..\\.\hl\%“:&.q G Y,

AMENISSY

‘VaVNYD - 0383N0
.O.GH mUQQOE

&

SNOI1LYDI4103dS

_\/_m/ﬂ\ mv\_/qmm"zo_h&mommo

&5




E = e R A T

| N _\ Om_ ‘ON 31LYvd — = \,\lr ] o 5>
| gnsloe /e /Th3iva 005 MM A TGNFSSY | vavnwo -o3eano 40
A_ T1ayiypA buv\w@ 1067102002 : T300W JAYAHS HOSNES | P41 SO(JUON N

ERREL 0T d SNOLLYOIID3dS ‘NOILdIYIS3d

g-00l-N

vy -H

9C-H

y-9i-d

66




OO0/ onayvd o T gl
| ansrz glaLval VAVNVO = D383N0 45
| - e:m e ¢ : TIA0W ATAWISSY NVO UL S ATPH mww
5113103 \W%Mm& mzo;%%:_&% INOLLAIYOS3a ,

P~
©



Wlu_um_ 'ON 31L4Vd

D/TETIERE

— 1

137113HII i r4vd

00§ T1300W

SNOLLVDI4103d43

"puad "aed - [PLATLTQ WOAY SDUIDLL JupUn Py ,,.. _.%\\);E,EM o S
170Y0 VOVNYD = 2383N0
¥3IANITAD WL NO NOISNIL INILISNCay QU] so(qUOTY
‘NO1LdIBD530

9 NOLLIS0d

Q fOLHSq &

-Jgyjoue U0 0} [df|eked aue Japul[Ad Byl pue
31ge2 ay3 eyl adns oyew 03 JIpuilAd 3yl Isnlpy

DINVLIMOWI AU3A
“66£-7 # 950adb BuodL|LS puduwodadd ALYbly oM 3| nsdu

493199 € J04 *{10 dljewndud y3Lm 33edLUqn{ pue 3Ised|
3yj Ju }93M B 32U S3RI BUBYIUNOL URI|D ISEI|J

[

* INYLYOdWI

*ajeld apls ay3
wodg Yaut MN\w ) JlBY pue BU0 JO wnuiXew e Jo4
8, Uoliisod 03 Ly, uoijlsod wodtl 3[qed 3yl dA0W
pLNoYS sulydew 3yl J0 4S83UID 3YJ SpSeMO]

ajqes ayz bupnd *sqi ¢ Jo uotsuar y [T

1943 J4adoud
3y3 Je 319s 9q Jsnw aupyoew
9Yy3 uQ aunssaad aje 3yl (|

$SNOILOMYLSNI

88




mwupimHOZm:¢<m
Y

‘pUsq "1Bd - LPLOT1*("( WOAy 2OUBDLL J3PUN PINI TS ] HETOVEL

$4/4/9€ :aLva

F1§¢1Y VA

" 137713H03

4&\ 009 1300M
: SNOLLYDI4103dS

wJu T300W - SYIANITAZ TIVLSNI OL MOH

‘NOILdIHO530

VAVNVI — 2383N0 &
Uy SIqUIR /’a

-

*UOLSUIIXD p/-Y Y] 3sn
€3404S 003 24e $3[qed J48puj|AD 3ey3 suaddey 3t 3]

o

o¢ -

<!]
42
o
=

Mojiol ‘usyj

*(p-6€-yIW Buimedp a3s) juaunsnfpe g ‘ON 3yl UILM
*212~W JeqMedp Y3 03 1SNy} e se 3oe [|LM JJed siyl

“Elz-W 3JPUS J9Z|[}e3S 8} U0 /g | 0 4ededs g-9z-d BY3 U0 Ind

-m.z

Fagtey

&8s



ﬁwaplmg H24mmhﬁK&

Y7 ERT

[#] _&x
13173123 ‘HYd

005 13004

"juad ged - [PLAT 00 WOJS BIUIDL JIPUR DI

r\u Lo
LT HdY

‘HAA

wJn 3dAL - €009-8NS ¥1I¥dI¥ 0L MOH

SNO1LYJId103dS ‘NO11dIH253Q

YAVNYJ — 3383N0

uy sa(qUOIY (¢

\
by

*13d4eq 3Y3 UO Y-0LG-8NS PRAY Y} MAUDS

]

.y:mg;oaawumosmrm_zp.mwmmmm;p .
9SJ9A34 40 8bewep 01 10U BJ4NS yew pue |dJsdeq :
a3yl apLsul uolsid ayy *aded |etdads UM ‘aoelday -

$00¥-Z 110 y3tm uolstd ayy A|sadouad ajeosruaqn -

£,61L*1 pasoxa jou saop uoistd syl Jo
J49j3welp 8Y] aJns 3jew paia|dwod SL YJIOM SLY usaypm -

g6~y bBui|dnod aul HuLMauds Aq peay Mau Yy XL4 -
*YIANTTAD JHL J18W3SSY-38 0L MOH

fuozsid ayg ojut

*gg~y Buridnoo

ay1 Madosun pue Apwal) uoisid 3yl ploH
. ¢ |9J4Jdeq 9yl wouay uolsid ayz 3no ayel

' 1944RG Y7 WoJS PRy 3ALII3JIP BUT MIUISUN

.

' SYIANITAD JHL FTTLNWYWSIA OL MOH

"ON3 INO LY 8G-V ONITdN0D JHL GNY F18WD IHL 30NTINI 1L0L-80S ¥
*ON3 HOV3 LY 85-Y SONITN0D FHL ONV 378YD 3HL *QV3H 3HL SIONTONI v-015-8ns v

104815 9C 4 ID:J AN

e

—

\

4

L}

0-01G-8nS

L

vﬂU. a3

Ligey e

— "ol a3Q plw

70




Q- | @ onauuv VAL ] ST
WAVAYAERT R %\ m “ - « *SIIINAOW  ONTLSOEOY VOVNYO = 0383N0 4477
J1GUIYYA _ : 00/ -y N1 NZMV.L 38 LSOW J8vO ‘ouy soquory (x5
‘@ | . A\ \,....

13113123 : g " INOILJINDS3T

*o1gissodw] S1 Jusu
ysnipe vadoud pabeusep .,
s1 2321d aipasyu a3up
* mauos Bunisnipe
BuiuaiuBbily usA0 WO
bobrwep ajeid ajpasN

Rateadaes

- sa|pasu pabewe(

Aq mm...m)oo J0U due.
ajeid 81pasu pue

co_.w_ncqo JadoJdd pue
mau U ojeld a|pasN




m_ —\I..Hm “OZ m_..._..m<n_ " - f..\ B MM\MJ .mﬂ_&q— n..“\‘. ...\.\ .u,.t..Imb)
BEVAFARERT: sjJaed aoeydad Jo3e{nbay vayNVD — 2383N0
L= \@ ON “\lq Anaze[nbad np abueysad ap $293Ld ouy SOUIN
" r K |
ERNELRT 'Hvd SNOILYOIJ103dS \NOLLAIHDS3C

(1mog 211587d) 3nDILSYId N3 109 :9-08-Y
(M09 TWLAW) TBLIN N3 109 2ZLl-6

....“ jo ,..r.m. ; \’;mﬂﬂ“%ﬂ»r
(o YT

N 7

\a5 ¢ 7 -&_

YL

0-0t-y-1IM

72




) : _ , — T
MWﬁI;IMMA34Ehm<m H&%\\\ m&&,@\5il&ﬁsz>
., BN
RL/E/ & 3L1va . N .W‘ _\IJQ\ paso|o A[ewtou 3addod e. ,m.o<z<o - 938300 \
[« | § . Atedad 03 MOH ouy so(quUoly ]
T:3773H23 uvd SNOLLYDIH1D3dS {NOLLAIYDS3C

| Buty
Bulutelay yLM p Apog SAleA 01 £ J03enjOoy BLqWISSY ¢

g Buiy bujulezay pue g dej pul *3 Buluds MaN ppy €

7//? \ N

.zgozm se ESW uiew 03 @ whedydelq MeN |quassy 2

ENLdell: [ Ta )

*140d __z? 07 dlysuolie(ad 3984402 Ut p Apog dA[e)
03Ul 9 Aquassy Emﬁﬁms E:., was :Ex May jJdosul "1

TUN0300Yd ATBHISSY2Y

9g |-y 313 83 ul papndul ,3-0-3, SIAed :3LON

AN
AN

*ALquas

~5pdd 1094402 3Jnsse 03 tcn_ oNI, 01 dtysuorie(sd
gNILON 9 Alquassy wbeatyderq pue welS§ ULeY dA0UBY 'y

N\

N

/

Z
%

N

\N
S

*e 403BN30Y ¢L Bury BuLuielay sA0wWRY €

"NMOHS se ¢ wbeaydelg aAowsy °¢

"1

Buruads pue ‘g dejy pul ‘g Bury Buiuielay aarowsy °1

JUNCE3208d ATEWISSYSIT

e

73




| N_\...._am”oz 3114Vd

FYVEVEERT

. u\\qw.m\; E&q— A

LT

uado Ayewsou 12ddod e uredad 03 Moy

T

vYAvYNYD — 0383N0 4
ouj g (JUIIA

’

*NO1LdIHOSHa

_ . .
R e BR=14%%
. * 3113123 “iuval . SNOLLYDI4193dS

*| buty
Buiutrelay Yalm Apog dAaleg 01 ¢ J03enidy 3|quassy

*SpesJyl J3A0 uojstd BULPLLS uUsUM FYYD 3sN
©tg 407en310y 03 -2 U01Sld @|quassy pue ajedilaqny

. . ] m” LOH
-m:wu<u=mm=o“m_mopmncm<mm=_m=o=zmznn<

g Bury Bulupelay pue g dej puj ‘3 Butads meN ppy
N _ .
N ﬁ.// |

JvorHam

*NMOHS Se wa3s ulew o3 ¢ wbeayderq MoN 8| quassy

"340d NI,
071 diysuorle|ad 3234403 ul y Apog SAfep ojul
) Alquassy wheaydelq pue wals ULleW MON JJosSUl

JUNA3I0Ud ATEWISSYIY

9[-y 313 3Yy3 Ul pepn(oul ,3-0-0-8-Y, SHed :ILON

: ‘A1 quas
-spaJ 1294409 asnsse 0} 34o0d NI, 0% drysuopje|ad
ONILON 9 Alquessy wheaydeiq pue wdlg Uiel sAoUBY 9

: ’ ‘€ Jojenioy
.u:mmcopmw¢EoL%mwcm¢m:_;=o=m>oswm.m

‘£ J402€N10Y WOAS g U0lSid dAowsY

A N

N N

wWW;.
%%%m.

g a03en1oy | Bury Bupupejay sAouwsy ¢

"NMOHS se @ ubeaydelg saowdy ¢

mc_gamucu_.mnmoﬁcu.@mcwmmc_cwm»mmm>osmm._

JUNAIJ0Ud ATEWISSYSIO .

Z




G -] §ovrnvd TSN TN AT
SEI S A 31 LYHNING LIVHD ONIXOMD QMY INTTIO vAUNYO = 9IBAND LT
i _ - " ouy So(UIN g
: AL Hvd SNOLLYDIJ1D3dS iNO1LdI¥OS3D

106 = 005 = L0Z2 ST3CCW NO JILVWOLNY SI SYIONTTAD NIVW JHL 40 9NIT10 "GN

. X PLats SLYY UL wdLf pozi[eildads e Aq J0SSa4dwod 8yl 1O DUL}d3y) =-°G|
H X JA0ssaadwod Jie 3yl Jo J23(Ll4 |y3z Jo buibueyd) -ypi
3 X : JLUN [RAOURS J2731Ll) 11O 9yl ul J(9s2L J23 (1) 3yl Jto bupbueyd go butueal|d -°gl
m X A05S84CGWOD 3y3 UL (L0 aul 1o butbueyy -*71
X SJA01RINSUL CJJLA 3Y1 10 Duiydaud nun sMadds i1v Lo butuejubl] -"{1
! ¥ {o~'% 203) SaonUL[AD uiew DU Ud U0LSUR) s21QPDd 2ul S0 DULy2Ru)  -Trt |
X g-d SAS (NG 2y Lo 9[Xe puv sadmd BuLAow {re jo 1ieys jo DuL|lp ~"6
X ) JaAUp JLe U3 10 JO3 (L} 9yl jo burues|) -'g
X (2-SE-YNd DurMedp 33s) sJ4a(to odljewolne au) 10 Bul[il4 =~/

| .
: X _ A1C"asSE 4agung uld 9yl 40 HULLLY
! , Lramasse aARaUS JOSUIS AU JO BUL[LQ

1
s ]

X ) SO5SRAAUNT UL UL 1RADL L0 i
w Jo BULYO3YD puUT JLOALISIS JOSSBUACUIOD Bua 1o BuLpaelqg -G
X sdepultAd 24t [leq Jo0 burtig -¢
. ¥ . (£00G-0NnS) S31Ged J0pULLAD ulew Lo DuiLito pue DuLuedld -°¢
X ‘ sbutdas aul Jo bulasnlpe puwr DUL¥2DLYG -7
X £005-CNG JApULLAD uLRW g0 QUL{iQ -"1

TULNOW ¢ ‘
A THYIR AYZAT | ATHLIOW ATHI3IN ATIVO

SY3LLISNId JILVWNZNd
LHYHD ONIMI3HD ONV ONITIO

75




FRIT PARTIE DU

AUTOMATIC
PNEUMATIC
PINSETTER

REVISIONS

SCER

4,

APPROUYE

215 CARON

QUEBEC

MODELE

DATE

25/%/77

ECHELLE

VARIRBLE

DOSSIER

NOM DU DESSIN

SENSOR
PARTS

N° DU DESSIN

P-35-1

MANUFACTURED UNDER LICENCE
FROM JJ.LEIPL PRT. PENDING




;J h4
O W N W W N — rq
m
=

B RS R MY PN OMN RN RN e et md et e
~S o U bW - 0w N Y W N

28

CODE
M-01

M-02

M-5
E-810
A-19
H-32-E
H-46
H-23
H-95
H-82
M-55
$-71
M-100-C
H-27
H-11
SUB-5007
5-76
SUB-7000
5-80
P-17
H-10-A
H-6
H-45
H-44
M-16
H-42
H-96
H-22

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR P-35-1
MODEL 500

DESCRIPTION

sensor side plate - right

sensor side plate - left

sensor front plate

micro switch

valve 1/8" p. 3 way miniature

172" X 1/4" roll pin'- spring pin
1/4" - 20 X 3/4" hex. head cap screw
1/4" clear I.0D. , L

1/4" lock washer

1/4" - 20 hex. nut plated

relatch spring bracket

reel arm spring

second. Tatch and relatch sheave spring
3/8" 1.D. spacer washer

1/4" “E" ring '

pull cable assembly

buffer spring - pull rod cable

cam assembly

sensor 1ift cam spring

sensor cam push rod bushing

1/2" 0.D. "E" ring

3/8" "E" ring -

174" - 20 X 1 3/4" hex. head cap screw
1/4" - 20 hex. cap nylock nut
headpin string guide - front

5/16" - 18 X 3/4" hex. head cap screw
5/16" Tock washer

5/16" clear I.D.




T

ITEM
29
30
3]
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

44
45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

CODE

H-80-A
H-80
H-43
SUB-5009
M-267
PT-226
H-63-D
H-8
M-27-B
P-233
SyB-5011
M-80
H-14-A
P-6
P-6-A
H-100
H-72-A
H-50
M-12
M-33-A
P-32
SUB-5015
p-22
P-20
M-35
M-32
P-9
S-77
P-5
P-3
H-32
S-72
M-31
H-29

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR P-35-1

MODEL 500

DESCRIPTION

5/16" - 18 hex. nut

5/16" - 18 hex. nylock nut

5/16" - 18 X 1/2" hex. head cap screw
sensor sheave assembly large black wheel
second latch return spring pin

sensor cam push rod block

1/4" - 20 X 1/2" long cup set screw
1/4" self locking push on

reel spring and buffer shaft

reel arm - buffer tube

reel arm assembly

sensor cross shaft

3/8" 1.D. "C" ring heavy duty

sensor internal string guide - front
sensor internal string guide - rear
9-32 X 1/2" metal socket screw

# 8 X 3/4" R.H. metal screw

174" - 20 X 1/2" hex. head cap screw
metal brake plate

trip arm - full set switch

bearing - full set and reset trip arm

brake arm assembly

sensor and brake arm - end spacer
sensor hook and brake - center spacer
top brake wheel sector

second latch

sensor hook

sensor attitude spring

sensor link

sensor finger

3/16" X 7/8" rool pin - spring pin
sensor finger seating spring
sensor trip and 1ift arm

1/4" 1.D. spacer washer



ITEM

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

CODE

P-31
P-28
P-23
H-27-8
M-81
M-2700
A-132
A-56-B
A-118
M~6
M-28-B
H-52-C
M-28-C

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR P-35-1

MODEL 500

DESCRIPTION

sensor cam roiler

nyton wheel

nylon wheel - end spacer
3/8" flat washer special

" nylon wheel and cam shaft

ree] arm buffer

. model 34 c. cam operator

buna gasket

10/32" X 1/16" hose fitting
part set valve bracket

micro switch support plate
1/8" X 1" self tapin

full set micro switch bracket




-~

FAIT PARTHE DU

AUTOMATIC
PNEUMATIC
PINSETTER

REVISION {

|

SCERY .E

APPROUVE ﬂ,z |
215 CARON
QUEREC
]

Xeu )CSm.

|
MODELE
DPSSIER PRATE
23/4777
bESS, PRR: ECHELLE -
o _@ VARIRBLE

N{# DU DESSIN

MACHINE
PARTS.

N° DU DESSIN

P-35-2

MANUFRCTURCD UNDIR LICENEE

FROM YW ELIUL PATTNT PONDING




CODE

M-001
M-002
M-286-8
H-72-A
SuB-2120
M-213
H-46
H-95
H-23
H-82
H-58-F
P-26-A
H-14-B
M-4-B
MT-265
P-15-A
H-35-F
H-83-B
H-77-A
M-191
RB-39-A
M-4-A
P-34-B
H-40
H-22
H-96
H-80-A
P-11-A

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR P-35-2

MODEL 500

DESCRIPTION

- main frame side plate - right

main frame side plate - left
string trough

# 8 X 3/4" R.H. metal screw
drawbar assembly

drawbar stabilizer shaft
1/4" - 20 X 3/4" hex. head cap screw
1/4" lock washer

1/4" clear I.D.

1/4" - 20 hex. nut plated

1/4" - 20 X 2" eye bolt

drawbar stabilizer - end spacer

3/8" 0.D. "C" ring

re1atch.pu11 bar adj. rod

drawbar guard brake sector trip block
trip block - brake sector pull bar
3/32" cutter pin 1" long
coupling 3/8" N.C.

3/8" - 16 hex. cad plated
pull bar stop collar
rubber grommet

relatch pull bar

pull rod support

5/16" - 18 X 1 1/2" hex. head cap screw

5/16" clear 1.D.
5/16" Jock washer
5/16" - 18 hex. nut
second latch pull bar




-
el

ITEM

29
30
3
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
43
44

45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

CODE

H-99
H-27
H-41
P-34
M-29-A
P-4
A-12-E
SUB-2300
H-42
H-80
H-39
H-39-A
M-102
M-7
P-8
H-44
H-59-C
M-20
M-168
M-203
M-8
SUB-5003
R-15
M-99
H-8
M-92
P-232
H-42-A
M-504
M-166
SUB-0501
RB-39

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR P-35-2
MODEL 500

DESCRIPTION

3/8" lock washer
3/8" 1.D. spacer washer

5/16" - 18 X 1 1/4" hex. head cap screw .

pull rod support

second tatch pull bar

relatch cylinder locop

cylinder 1/2" bore X 1" stroke

1imit vaive assembly

5/16" - 18 X 3/4" hex. head cap screw
5/16" - 18 hex. nylock nut

5/16" - 18 X 1 3/4" hex. head cap screw
5/16" - 18 X 2" hex. head cap screw
hoist cylinder pulley sleeve

main cylinder cable tensioner

hoisting cylinder pulley

1/4" - 20 hex. cap nylock nut

174" X 1" "U" bolt

cylinder "U" bolt plate

cable tensioner external washer 1 5/8"
top cross tie - main frame rear

majn frame rear spacer - bottom

main cylinder assembly

rubber grommet

sensor finger stop bar

1/4" self Tlocking push on

main frame cross rod

reel arm back stop tube

5/16" - 3/4" X 24 hex. head cap screw
Tocking plate 5/16" - 18 T.N.

cable tensioner external washer 1 1/8"
retarder valve assembly

rubber grommet




FRIT PARTIE DU

AUTOMATIC
PNEUMATIC
PINSETTER

REVISIONS

SCEﬂU

APPROUVE W
o

215 CARON
QUEBEC

Ael )es e

MCOELE
DOSSIER DATE
21/6/77
DESS. PRA: ECHELLE
6‘&5 vARIABLE

NOM DU DESSIN
MACHINE
BASE PLATES
PARTS

N® DU DESSIN

P-35-3

MANUFRACTURED UNDER LICENCE
FROM J.4.LEIDL PATENT PENDING




PARTS LIST FOR P-35-3

MOBEL 500
ITEM CODE ‘ DESCRIPTION
1 5W-10 - bottom base plate peinture
2 5W-11 top base plate peinture
3 54-12 machine plate peinture
4 M-001 main frame side plate - right
5 M-5 : sensor front plate
6 H-42 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" hex. head cap screw
7 H-96 5/16" lock washer
8 H-22 5/16" clear I.D.
e 9 H-81 5/16" - 18 tee nut
R 10 H-70-A #1712 X 1 1/2" F.H. wood screw
11 H-39-A 5/16" - 18 X 2" hex. head cap screw
12 M-168 cable tensioner external washer 1 5/8"
13 M-47 rear pin string guide
14 H-72-A # 8 X 3/4" R.H. metal screw
15 H-80-A - 5/16" - 18 hex. nut
16 "U" bolt plate 3 1/4"
17 H-78 1/2" X 20 hex. nut cad plated
18 SUB-5012 "~ pin bumper sheave assembly large wheel
19 H-59-A 5/16" - 3 1/4" "U" bolt
20 M-41 pin bumper bolt
21 R-10 pin bumper
22 P-33 : string guide bushing
23 H-58 " 5/16" - 18 X 6" eye bolt
24 H-39 5/16" - 18 X 1 3/4" hex. head cap screw
25 M-78 base plate spacer bar - main frame post
26 H-61 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" long cup set screw
27 R-14 ' vibro insulator
28 H-53 5/16" - 18 X 1 1/2" carriage bolt

September 1978



PARTS LIST FOR P-35-3

-

ITEM CORE
29 1-34
30 I-1
31 H-~37-H
32 H-99
33 I-24
34 H-21
35 M-400
36 M-370
37 H-89
38 H-68
39 M-450
40 I1-16-B
41 M-360
42 H-58-B
43 . H-80
44 P-13
45 H-54
46 H-24
47 H-20

September 1978

MODEL 500

DESCRIPTION

main cross supporting pipe

10-7 - 1/4" tee kee klamp single
3/8" - 16 x 2 3/4" hex. head cap screw
3/8" Tock washer

97-7 set screw

3/8" clear I.D.

mounting washer

short mount foot

3/8" - 18 unistrut spring nut
5/16" x 1 1/2" Tlag screw

unistrut bar

77-7 plastic knob

long mount foot

5/16" - 18 x 2" eye bolt

5/16" - 18 hex. nylock nut

pin centering ring

5/16" - 18 x 1 3/4" carriage bolt
3/16" clear I.D.

1/2" clear I.D. flat washer




OPTION: K-QMS

FAIT PARTIE DU
AUTOMATIC

PNEUMATIC
PINSETTER

REVISIOKS

"~ (MEN
®

HPPHUUVEJ\‘{‘; P
AL

215 CARON
QUEBEC

Ael )CS INC.

MODELE

500

OPTION

K-QM$S

DRTE

9/2/78

DESS. Faf

ECHELLE

vERIRELE

Now pu DESSIK

STANDARD
SHIELD
PARTS

' DU DESTIN

P-35-4

FROM AJ LEINL PRTLRT FERDI

MENUTACTURED ¢NDER L[ENCE

3

e




—1
—
m
=

—
C)lDCD‘-JO‘\Ln-waN-‘l

NNNNNNNN-—'—‘—-‘-—J-—J-—J-—&—J_a
‘-JO'\U'&-I’:-UJN—-'DLDCO‘-IO\m-th-—‘

28

CODE

SUB-5017
P-32
H-72-A
SUB-5008
H-38-B
H-22
5W-100
M-168
H-80
H-42
M-132-L
M-132-R
M-135
H-82
H-95
H-23
I-22-A
H-58-F
H-2
p-29
P-52
M-137
M-133
P-22
H-55
H-96
H-40
H-85

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR P-35-4

MODEL 500

DESCRIPTION

sensor sheave assembly white wheel
bearing - full set and reset trip arm

# 8 X 3/4" R.H. metal screw

pin bumper sheave assembly small black wheel
5/16" - 18 X 2 1/2" hex. head cap screw
5/16" clear I.D. '
block for shield

cable tensioner external washer 1 5/8"
5/16" - 18 hex. nylock nut

5/16" - 18 X 3/4" hex. head cap screw
shield arm left

shield arm right

shield arm c¢ross bar

1/4" - 20 hex. nut plated

1/4" lock washer

1/4" clear I.D.

pin string 14 ft lenght

174" - 20 X 2" eye bolt

1/2" grip ring

ball 1ift cylinder hinge - ball gate hinge
front shield

shield support plate

shield tensioner

sensor and brake arm - end spacer

5/16" - 18 X 3/4" carriage bolt

5/16" lock washer

5/16" - 18 X 1 1/2" hex. head cap screw
# 10-32 hex. cad plated




PARTS LIST FOR P-35-4

MODEL 500
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION
29 H-24-B washer 3/4" 0.D. 3/16" I.D.
30 H~-51-B _ 10/32" X 3/4" R.H. steel machine screw
31 - H-90-A "S" hook large # 10

September 1978




: |

g S

x N - — 2

n & o S|z €] &

. E e RlE gl S _©” < |&g

- Ly - E 9] ¢ ey | g

5 o 58 = O camx |0 |2s

2 | ~ _ R Ol PO E-F-
" o D LY . < g0 134 £
o < W LSS £ 2 0 & £ 3
= m z 2 — w o« & 2 2 £
g g = g o z i Py = zZ
= > & & 2 g o z . E 2
-3 = R & = a =Y = = =

il

009
> ST

< @

& 47 ||

@ R = Jle/ / 4 <
n A 3 .H RN \\\ o h..%r"ﬂ Mﬁ_ﬂﬂp_ ! qw “ 0 o © ©
7 \\\ \ -
Y NN SV VA5
=) u.... [ = [oy--~—25"
= Lt e T e T —— t\H|WI|.||1 =
\ LN \ 5 ©w © . -

%
A

- :Ol“ \
L)
_,/ s @
‘

o At 4
okt e b e




¢ ga

- g ™ — 52

— Z “v NI L sz

o xr 5 PN E o |5 € — = : 25

-1 a e [rY] LI, Z o

' ~ B < ] n O LD:DH i) =

— =~ O W a4 < |z N |82

B v I jry

2 = o 2 v 5 ; mm&P 2d |[£3

m (03] F M — O = M ?a 2 ” WM

= a 2 £ ™ & a A = o g

5 = g & b s 5 g = 35
Lo o o

\/
.
Fal

/ @

@)

& ©

&

/

\\ TS

SR

re

/ : _\.\\ \:M\* \\W\\

-

\ \
/

4

=TI pMCTITE=

2
\’w
as - -.

isT_L.
.&.,// A"

R

ﬂx
/




ITEM
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

i0

[L
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

COBE

M-17°
10W-14
10W-15
SUB-5010
1-102
M-452
H-58
H-92
H-58-C
H-55
H-80-A
M-83
H-55-C
H-20
H-98
H-77
SUB-3510
H-41
H-22
H-80
M-350
P-250
M-264-A
P-235
M-264
M-263
H-80-A

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR P-25-1

MODEL 500

DESCRIPITON
" pall 1ift "U" frame

back cushjon stop plank (2" X 6" X 60"}
air line plank (2" X 8" X 66")
rubber ball receiver assembly
cushion one piece bag type
cushion pipe

5/16" - 18 X 6" eye bolt
cushion chain 8" long

5/16" - 18 X 4" eye bolt

5/16" - 18 X 3/4" carriage boit
5/16" - 18 hex. nut

ball receiving trough bracket
1/2% =-13 X 1" carriage boit
1/2" clear 1.D. fiat washer
1/2" lock washer

1/2" - 13 hex. nut cad plated .
ball 1ift bumper duck assembly
5/16" - 18 X 1 1/4" hex. head cap screw
5/16" clear 1.D.

5/16" - 18 hex. nylock nut

Tong mount foot

Tower heavy apron

Tower heavy apron rail

upper heavy apron

Tower apron rail

upper 1ight apron rail

"S" hooks large # 24




ITEM

28
29
30
3]
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
10
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

CODE

M-266-A
P-238
5W-108
P-258
P-259
5W-105
P-256
P-257
H-70
5W-106
M-96
P-53-B
P-54
H-48
H-82
H-95
H-23
H-57-B
H-68
M-453
H-55-A
$-98
$-97
M-18
M-93
H-43
H-96
M-9-A
R-12
R-12-A
A-130
A-46
M-4800
H-45

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR P-25-1

MODEL 500

DESCRIPTION

ball rail 3/8" pipe
ball rail cushion tube
side pit board

pit board sponge

pit board cover

‘pit board front

pit board sponge

bucket bumper

# 12 X 2 1/2" F.H. wood screw

pit board support center

pit frame rear

pit trough short

corner slope pit trough

174" - 20 X 1 1/2" F.H.

1/4" - 20 hex. nut plated

1/4" lock washer

1/4" clear 1.D.

1/4" - 20 X 2" carriage bolt

5/16" X 1 1/2" Tlag screw
cyshioh'stop bracket

5/16" - 18 X 2" carriage bolt

ball 1ift positioning spring

ball 1ift actuator spring

ball 1ift - spring retainer

ball 1ift valve guard

5/16" - 18 X 1/2" hex. head cap screw
5/16" lock washer

ball 1ift receiver bracket - top
ball receiver - back pad '

ball receiver - front pad

3 way valve model 3 p. spring return
10-32 barb 1/8" hose

ball 1ift arm assembly

1/4" - 20 X 1 3/4" hex. head cap screw




PARTS LIST FOR P-25-1

|

MODEL 500
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION
62 M-91 ball 1ift main hinge pin
63 P-19 ball Tift main bearing
64 H-44 _ 1/4" - 20 hex. cap nylock nut
65 H-61 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" long cup set screw
66 P-29 ball 1ift cylinder hinge - ball gate hinge
67 M-50 ball 1ift cylinder hinge left
68 M-112 . rod cylinder bracket
69 A-38 reducer bushing 1/4" M.P.T. X 1/8" F.P.T.
70 A-59 1/8" M.P.T. 10-32 F.P.T. reducer bushing
71 A-137 metering screw
72 _ A-12 cylinder 1 1/2" X 14" stroke
73 © A-45 1/8" M.P.T. barb 1/8" hose
74 TA-4 1/8" - street elbow
75 M-113 bottom cylinder bracket
o 76 H-42-A 5/16" - 3/4“_X 24 hex. head cap screw
< 77 H-59-8 "S" hooks small |
78 H-42 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" hex. head cap screw
79 M-39 ball stop bracket
80 M-38 ball stop leaf
81 P-251 ball stop Teaf bumper (3 1/8")
82 H-62 5/16" - 24 X 3/8" long cup set screw
83 M-38-A ball gate shaft
84 p-252 ball stop leaf bumper (5")
85 p-27-A - spacer bushing drawbar sheave
86 S-71 reel arm spring '
87 -A-57 1/8" 1.D. air hose
88 A-47 hose clamp 1/8" I.D.
89 E-31 hose clips
90 E-51 T.Y. wrap Tong
91 S-48 head shaft stabilizer spring
92 pP-25 jnside bushing - drawbar sheave
P-53 pit trough long 48"
93 M-10 receivey spacer bar

September 1978



CODE

A-12-E
A-20
A-25
A-27
A-28-C
A-30-C
A-3T-A
A-36
A-38

- A-40
A-41
A-42
A-46-A
A-54
A-56-B
A-59
A-73
A-79
A-81
A-82
A-100
A-101
A-102
A-106
A-107
A-108
- A-109
A-117
A-118
A-132

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR PNA~35-]

MODEL 500

DESCRIPTION

cylinder 1/2" bore 1" stroke

3 way miniature valve 10-32"

10~32 quick exhaust

pilot actuator 10-32

valve 1/8" pt solenoid 24 V. AC 3-way
diaphragm Watts

drain 1/8" M.P.T.

nipple hex. 1/4" M.P.T.

reducer bushing 1/4" M.P.T. X 1/8" F.P.T.
1/8" - street tee

1/8" - street elbow

tee 1/8" male and female

10~-32 barb 1/8" hose

10-32 hex. plug fitting

buna gasket

/8" M.P.T. 10-32 F.P.T. reducer bushing
adaptor 1/8" M.P.T. 1/8" F.P.T.

choke

quick connectors couplers female 1/4"
male tread adaptor 1/4" M.P.T.

3-way delay spring return screw adj.
3-way delay screw adj. (double pilot)
3-way double pilot

sub. plate

mounting stripe

connectors

plastic hose

hose clamp 1 1/16"

10/732" X 1/16" hose fitting

mode! 34 c¢. cam operator




PARTS LIST FOR PNA-35-1

: MODEL 500

CODE DESCRIPTION
A-136 air manifold
A-147 female hex. connector 10/32"
A-142 nipple short coupling 10/32"
A-144 universal elbow fitting 10/32"
A-145 universal tee fitting 10/32"
A-146 universal tee "X" fitting 10/32"
A-147 125 (N.C.) pilot valve 3 way
A-148 125 A {N.C.)} pilot valve 3 way
A-150 mounting nuts for A-147/148
A-151 _ poppet valve 2 way 1/8" PT
A-153 ball actuator
A-162 standard gauge
A-170 . filter regulator
A-172 metal bow] (for A-170)
A-175  lubricator with drain cup
A-176 bowl (for A-175)

. A-187 electrical switch

L A-188 mounting bracket
A-191 inline volume chamber
A-300 polyethylene sleeve 1/4"
A-302 nut sleeve assembly 1/4"
A-304 male connector 1/4" X 1/8" PT
A-308 male branch tee 1/4" X 1/8" PT
A-309 male elbow 1/4" X 1/8" PT
A-311 male etbow 3/8" X 1/4" PT
A-314 union 1/4" 0.D.
A-330 poly flo tubing 1/4" 0.D. {blue)
E-542 - ealectrical counter
E-560 White Rodgers transformer
E-564 3/8" connectors
E-566 junction box cover 4 X 4
E-800 shielded cable connectors (Amphenol male)
E-801 connectors cap (Amphenol)
E-802 M.1.P. socket (female with connector)
E-808 resistance 470 V. 2 watts
E-809 pilot - light

September 1978




'MEA-25
MEI-35-4

MEI-35-1

SUB-0501
SUB-2120
SUB-2300
SUB-3510
SUB-5008
SUB-5009
SUB-5011
SUB-5012
SuUB-5015
SuB-5017
SUB-7000
BT-3
BT-4
BT-~6
BT-13
BT-16
BT-17

JodekhkkkkkRkhk

CODE
A-10
A-10-C
A-10-6
A-10-H
A-20
A-23
A-30-B
A-30-C

September 1978

PARTS LIST FOR: FOLLOWING' PAGES

ball 1ift

air-1ine assembly

cord maintenance

retarder valve assembly

drawbar assembly

limit valve assembly

ball 1ift bumper duck assembly

pin bumper sheave assembly small black wheel
sensor sheave assembly Targe black wheel
rell:arm assembly

pin bumper sheave assembly large wheel
brake arm assembly

sensor sheave assembly white wheel

cam assembly’

how to install cylinders - model "C"
how to repair SUB-5003 - type men

care must be taken in adjusting modules
regulator replace parts

how to repair a poppet normally closed
how to repair a poppet normaily open

*******************************************************

" DESCRIPTION

cylinder 1 1/8" X 37" stroke cable

1ip seal for piston

“g" ring for piston 1/8" X 7/8"

cylinder piston 2.650"

3 way miniature valve 10-32

1/8" p. flow control - 2 way knob adjust
watts bowl for A-170 :
diaphragme Watts




CODE DESCRIPTION

A-31-A drain 1/8" M.P.T. (plastic knob)
A-39 1/8" - 1/8" - 1/8" F.P.T. tee
A-40 1/8" - street tee
A-41 1/8" ~ street elbow
A-45 1/8" M.P.T. barb 1/8" hose
A-46-A 10-32 barb 1/8" hose
A-47 hose clamp 1/8" I.D.
A-54-8 plug hex. head 1/8" M.P.T.
A-56-B buna gasket
A-57 1/8" 1.D. air hose
A-58 . 1/4" M.P.T. 3/8" hose
A-74 union 1/4" M.P.T. 1/4" F.P.T.
A-118 10/32" X 1/16" hose fitting
A-120 : base gasket
A-121 static "0" ring
A-122 spool "0" ring

______ A-123 seal head gasket "0" ring

i{é) A-126 needle control screw type slot
A-127 needle control screw type slot "0" ring
A-128 needle plate o
A-130 3 way valve model 3 p. spring return
A-137 metering screw
A-147 125 (N.C.) pilot valve 3 way
A-148 125 A (N.0.) pilot valve 3 way
A-151 _ poppet valve 2 way 1/8" PT
A-153 ball actuator
A-156 seal repair kit for A-147 & A-148
A-157 clips for A-147 & A-148
A-158 pilot head for A-147 & A-148
A-158-A bottom plate for A-147 & A-148
A-162 standard gauge

A-170 " filter regulator

A-171 mounting bracket
A-172 metal bowl for A-170
A-172-A head for A-170
A-172-B filter for A-170

September 1978




CODE
A-301
A-303
A-305
A-306
A-308
A-309
A-340
E-31
H-2
H-6
H-7
H-10
H-11
H-13
H-14-B
H-14-C
H-21
H-22
H-24
H-26
H-29
H-30-A
H-31-A
H-32-C
H-35-C
H-39
H-41
H-42-A
H-42-B
H-44
H-46-A
H-50-B.
H-57
H-66
H-72-B
H-80
H-82

September 1978

DESCRIPTION

polyethylene sleeve 3/8"

nut sleeve assembly 3/8"

male connector 3/8" X 1/8" PT

male connector 3/8" X 1/4" PT

male branch tee 1/4" X 1/8" PT

male elbow 1/4" X 1/8" PT

poly flo tubing 3/8" 0.D. (blue)
hose c¢lips '

1/2" grip ring

3/8" "E" ring

external "C" ring

3/16" self locking push on

1/4" “E" ring

3/716" "E" ring

3/8" 0.D. "C" ring

1/4" 1.D. "C" ring heavy duty

3/8" clear I.D.

5/16" clear I.D.

3/16" clear 1.D.

1/2" 1.D. spacer washer

1/4" 1.D. spacer washer

3/16" 1.D. washer for pop rivet
3/16" X 1 1/4" spring pin

3/16" X 3/8* roll pin - spring pin
1/8" X 5/8" rivet

5/16" - 18 X 1 3/4" hex. head cap screw
5/16" - 18 X 1 1/4" hex. head cap screw
5/16" - 3/4" X 24 hex. head cap screw
5/16" - 18 X 1" hex. head cap screw
1/4" - 20 hex. cap nylock nut

1/4" X 20 X 1"

1/4" X 5/8" socket cap screw

1/4" - 20 X 3" carriage bolt

5/16" X 3/4" long shoulder screw
3/4" X 8" F.H. wood screw

5/16" - 18 hex. nylock nut

1/4" - 20 hex. nut plated




CODE
H-85-A
H-95
M-11
MT-14
M-15
M-T5-A
M-17
M-19
M-22
M-24-C
M-24-D

- M-25

M-42
M-43
MT-43
M-76-A
M-77
M-98-A
M-100
M-100-A
M-100-B
M-101
M-166
M-168
M-192
MT-204
M-212
M-213
M-351
M-352
M-501-A
M-502
M-504
M-2300
P-1-A
PT-7-R
P-10

September 1978

DESCRIPTION

10-24 hex. nut cad plated

1/4" Tock washer

storage reel axle pin

sensor cam push bar

shield cord sheave

pull - 1 sheave - large

ball 1ift "U" frame

top brake wheel bracket

rell arm

1imit valve bracket

1imit valve actuator

main cylinder - stroke adjustment stop
spring storage reel

pin bumper sheave

pin bumper sheave

top brake wheel axle pin (slotted)
drawbar

drawbar sheave pin

front and bumper sheave axle

drawbar sheave axle

pin bumper sheave axle

front bumper sheave

cable tensioner external washer ] 1/8"
cable tensioner external washer 1 5/8“
sensor cam push bar stop collar |
sensor 1ift cam pull spring Tink
drawbar stabilizer

drawbar stabilizer shaft

ball 1ift bumper bracket

ball 1ift bumpér retainer

soft set delay frame

soft set trip arm

Tocking plate 5/16" - 18 T.N.

reset cylinder and 1imit valve bracket
drawbar sheave plate

sensor 1ift cam

brake wheel arm




CODE

P-14
P-16
P-16-A
p-25
P-26
P-26-A
P-27-A
PT-36
P-231-A
RT-9
R-11-A
S-71
5-74
5-75
SUB-5T0-A
SUB-7071
2-399
Z-400

September 1978

DESCRIPTION

sheave pulley pin bumper -
sheave pulley sector

sheave pulley drawbar {injected)
inside bushing - drawbar sheave
storage reel arm bushing

drawbar stabilizer - end spacer
spacer bushing drawbar sheave
drawbar stabilizer - guide bushing
soft set shoe Tong

ball 1ift bumper brake cushion
upper brake wheel

reel arm spring

storage reel spring

1imit valve second latch quadrant spring
cylinder head cable assembly
repair cable assembly

silicone grease tube - 8 oz.
pneumatic oil







MeaDes Inc.

215, Caron, Québec, Canada, GIK 5Vé& QUILLES~BILLARD—-GYMNASE—TENNIS
418)529-5395 Télex: 051-3369 BOWLING-BILLIARD—GYMNASIUM-TENNIS

103

PURCHASE ORDERS

To secure a fast delivery and minimize the risk of lost goods,
you are invited to:

1) Write your address in full: city, county or district,
province, postal code and give your telephane number.

2) Indicate "C.0.D." unless you have an open account with us.
If you wish to open an account, let us know the name and the
address of your bank, or any other credit references.

3) Specify the quantity of units:(dozen, box, bottle, gallon,
quart, set, etc.).

4) Under "Code", carefully mention the part number. It is of
great importance to do so.

5) Use the description of the parts list.

6) A1l pinsetter parts are F.0.B. destination, by the most
economical way. If you prefer a particular routing, please
mention it in the space provided to this effect.

CONDITIONS:

- ATl purchase orders should be signed by a staff member of your
organization.

- No merchandise is to be returned without the pre-authorization
of our company.

- Any returned merchandise is subject to a 15% discount before
credit is given, in order to cover the handling and other charges.

- A1l errors should be reported to us not later than 15 days after
the shipment of goods.

- MenDes Inc. is not responsible for damages to goods during trans-

portation. It is very important to report any defect or jrregular-
ity on the delivery slip.

- Open accounts are subject to an interest of 2_5monthly, if the
bills are not paid within 30 days.

September 1978
Model 500 ‘







TROUBLE SHOOTING

INTRODUCTION

The information contained in this Trouble Shooting is to
help you locate any miner trouble and repair it quickly.

However, before doing anything on the machine, make
sure that;

) The red light on the panel control is "ON";

2) The pressure gauge indicates the required pressure;

3) The strings are adjusted at their right length and
threaded at the right place.

MenDes' Inc.
Quebec, P.Q.

September 1978



Complaint 1.

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Remedy

Cause
Remedy

Cause

Remedy

g4

PINSETTER RE-CYCILES CONTINUOUSLY

Sticking bowler button

Replace defective button

Full set micro-switch being held closed

Re—~adjust micro-switch for trigger clearance.
See adjustment drawing MEA-35-2. If micro—
switch defective, replace.

Defective full set solenoid, remaining closed,
when circuit de-energised.

" Replace solenoid

De~tangler module time delay set too fast. i.e.
in advance of time delay set for rear time delay
module.

Adjust de~tangler module time delay as per adjust—

ment page 3.3 paragraph "D". Replace module if
defective.

Note: If no time delay adjustment can be obtained
with this module and there are no replacements
to hand, exchange the unit with the "Rear Time
Delay Module" and adjust as necessary.




95

Complaint 2,

Cause A
Cause B
Remedy 8

Complaint 3.

Cause A

Remedy A

PINSETTER RE=CYCLES AT PERIODIC INTERVALS

Brake assembly not clamping string effectively,

causing sensing finger to rmove forward and trigger
partial set switch.

Improper adjustment of the lower brake roller
assembly having caused the string to wear a groove
in the upper and lower brake rollers.

Replace defective roller. Adjust as per drawing
MEA~-38-2

PINSETTER DCES NOT CYCLE ON PARTIAL

SET SIGNAL

Time delay adjustment on partial set module A-101-T1
incorrectly set or defective.

Adiust time delay screw in top of module as per
adjustment page 3.2 paragraph "C",




=05

Complaint 4.

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Remedy

PINSETTER DOES NOT CYCLE WHEN RE-SET

BUTTON DEPRESSED

No power to pinsetter

Check managers control "ON" switch

Red light on pinsetter extinguished with manager
control switch "ON".

Check for transformer power supply, and blown
fuse in dis-connect box




Complaint 5. PINSETTER CYCLES TOO SLOWILY ON

UPSPEED AND DOWNSPEED

Cause A tack of sufficient air pressure

Remedy A Check air regulator gauge for minimum 80 lbs p.s.i.
Check if air compressor tank pressure minimum 90 p.s. L.

Cause B Air pressure gauge shows drop in air pressure during
machine cycle of more than 5 1bs p.s. 1.

Remedy B Disconnect air supply. Remove bowl from air regulator
assembly. Remove and replace internal air filter.
Clean needle valve, diaphram, and spring assembly.
Re—-assemble and adjust.

Cause C Three way pilot valve to cylinders A—-147 does not
shift.
Remedy C Replace valve assembly
Cause D Exhaust is too dirty
Remedy [} Change it or clean it
Cause E Cable tension on cylinder is too great
Remedy E Adjust it
Cause F Defective cylinder Sub-5003
Remedy = Change it
- 5 -

o7




Complaint 8.

Cause

Remedy

Complaint 7.

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Remedy

98

A

C

C

PINSETTER CYCLES TOO SLOWLY OR STOPS

ON DOWN CYCLE ONLY

Down speed exhaust flow control valve shut down
too far.

Adjust down speed screw as per adjustment
page 3.4 paragraph "F'".

PINSETTER CYCLES TOO FAST ON DOWNSPEED

CYC LE, CAUSING PINS TO WOBSLE WHEN SET

ON PINDECK.

Down speed exhaust flow control valve open too fFar
Adjust down speed screw as per adjustment page 3.4
paragraph "F"

FPin speed retarder for soft set on pindeck, maladjusted.
Adjust soft set retarder as per adjustment page 3. 4
paragraph "F! ‘

Massive air leakage at connections to front of cylinders

or through end cap seals.

Replace defective cylinder,




Complaint 8.

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Remedy.,

99

TRAVEL BAR STOPRPS AT REAR,

PINS HE LD UP IN DECK

Rear limit switch not being closed

Check pin string adjustment as per drawing MEA-35-1
and MEA~35-2 and check that travel bar contacts and
closes rear limit switch

Rear time delay module out of adjustment. Will
not trigger

Adjust screw in top of rear time delay module to
allow one sec_ond delay. Replace if defective.

Defactive cylinder pilot valve A—- 147 and or a A—- 148
do not shift as reguired,

Replace defective valves as necessary. ( The defec—
tive valve may be determined by disconnecting the
air supply lines to the valves and observing air
leakage from one or both valves.)

Massive air leakage at connections to Front of
cylinders or through end cap seals.

Replace defective cylinder.




Complaint 9.

Cause

Remedy

Rermedy

Remedy

Complaint 10,

PINS DO NOT FALL FREELY ON BALL IMPACT

Cause

Remedy

100

Second latch pull bar does not rest against stop
pin and allows brake arm to apply brake immedia—
tely on ball impact.

Check positicn of stop collar on second latch pull
bar and adjust.

Check for broken spring on M=267 and replace as
necessary.

Check for free moverment of second latch pull bar

through., P34 - pull rod support - Re-position
as necessary.

PINS HE LD UPRP IN DECK WHEN THEY SHOULD

BE RE~-SPOTTED AFTER PARTIAL SET

Same as complaint No., 9

Same as complaint No. 9 - Remedies A,B and C.




101

Complaint t1.

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Remedy -

Rermedy

PINS ARE RESPOTTED AFTER KNOCK=DOWN

ON PARTIAL RE-SET

Cycle time delay set too fast

Adjust time delay on partial set module A=101=T1I
page 3.2, paragraph "C"

Second latch pull bar does not release brake arm

to clamp string

Check for broken buffer spring. S-76 on pull rod
cable and if necessary replace

Check adjustment and security of nylon block
FP=15-A on rear of second latch putll bar




Complaint

12,

Cause

Remaedy

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Rermedy

Cause

Remedy

Cause

Remedy

102

PINS DO NOT SPOT CORRECTLY

Incorrect pin string adjustment

Check string adjustment -~ Drawing MEA~35- 1
and MEA-35~2

Broken centering ring

Replace centering ring

Pinsetter Frame was shifted on mounting feet
Slacken bounting bolts and move pinsetter until

correct pin spotting position is achieved., Re-
tighten mounting bolts securely.

Pin up time delay valve A= 100-SP not set
correctly.

Set time delay valve as per adjustment page 3.4
paragraph "E" full up position.

Fin does not run free on swivel P-2.

See for installation string as MEI-3%-1 and MEI-35-2




PP

v

TiN

“ I 215, Caron, Québec, Canada, GIK 5Vé QUILLES—BILLARD-~GYMNASE—-TENNIS
["nEs m: 418Y529-5395 Télex: 051-3369 BOWLING—BILLIARD—GYMNASIUM—TENNIS

Dear customer:

Your manufacturer is pleased to enclose
herewith an "OILING AND CHECKING CHART™.

Its presentation is quite simple and no
doubt it will be helpful to your cperator in the maintenar-
ce of your pinsetters.

. We invite you to follow these instructions
most carefully. You will be the first to benefit from re-
warding savings realized by eliminating unnecessary ser—
vice calls, undue mechanism wear, etc.

Our co-operation is yours! Any ideas you
may have in mind will benefit both parties.

Yours very truly,

/K:i:q;\%%

LOUISE ROBERGE
General Director

September 1978




THALY ¢

A Gt Ao

— i




106 = 005 = LOZ SiiGOW.NO JTIVWOLAY SI SYU3IANITAD NIVW JHL 40 INITIO “9°N
X PLAI4 SEUY} U} WM[J pazi|[e}da3ds e Aq J0SS3JGW0I 8yl jo bupyoayy -°gi
X . J0S53AdWOd Jje 3y} JO 493 [}} Byl jo buibueyy -°yl
X “1HUD: [BAOHBJ U314 L0 BYF U} {9531 JO31L4 8u3 40 bujbueyd Jo bujueald -"gl
X : 105594400 9y3 U} L10 @y3 jo mcpmcn;u -2l
X e - SA03ELNSUL OJQLA 943 JO DUL¥O3UD pue sMa.ds |[e jO burusiyblrl :.rh
X (2-19 985) Suapul(AD ulew 8yl uo uU0OLsSudl saiqed 3y3 jJo buyosyy. -°0t
X g-d SAe|Lnd 8y} Jo a|Xe pue sjJaed bulAow [[e jJO 3jeys jo bupli0 -'6
X 43AUp uje |yl Jo J83[lJ Y3 Jo bupues() -°g
X (2-SE-UNd DUiMedp ©85) SJU3[}0 djJewolne ay3 40 buplitd -7/
X fFlquasse Jadwnqg uld syi jJo buL|LQ
Al quasse aARBYS J0SUSS 3yl Jo BuL[Lp =-"9
m X T 405S340UW03 SU3 U} LS9A3| |10
: 40 BULYO3YD pue JULOAJISAL L0SSAUdWOd BY3 Jo buipIadlg -°G
q X SASPUL A0 34EL LLEG 30 BULLED ~'¥
X (€005-8NS) Selqed JapullAd> ujew JO bul|l0 pue butuea|s -‘¢
X sbuia3s ay3 jo bupisnfpe pue bupydsyl -'g
X €00G-9NS JapuLAD upew jo bupiio -'1
SHANOW ¢ :
[ATHY3A AY3AT | ATHINOW | -ATA33M AIYa

SYILLISNId ITLVANNG
THVHD SNINO3HD GNV ONITI0

105




{
!
1
1
H
]

i
i
1
+

i
'
o




